VILLAGE OF HAMMOND PIATT COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE #2018-08

"AN ORDINANCE DECLARING SURPLUS PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING SALE OF THE SAME"

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF HAMMOND THIS 12th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2018

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Village Board of the Village of Hammond, Piatt County, Illinois, this 12th day of September, 2018

VILLAGE OF HAMMOND PIATT COUNTY, ILLINOIS ORDINANCE #2018-08 "An Ordinance Declaring Surplus Property and Authorizing Sale of the Same"

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, the Village of Hammond, Piatt County, Illinois, (hereinafter the "Village") is a duly established and functioning municipality in Piatt County, Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the Village owns and possesses items listed on the attached Exhibit A, which said Exhibit is incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter the "Items");

WHEREAS, said Items are no longer necessary or useful to the Village or in the best interest of the Village to retain ownership thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Village does hereby desire to declare the Items as surplus property and to dispose of the same pursuant to Ordinance authorizing the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Village Board of the Village of Hammond, Piatt County, Illinois, that:

ARTICLE ONE SURPLUS DECLARATION

The aforementioned Items are hereby declared surplus property.

ARTICLE TWO SALE OF ITEMS

The Village President is hereby authorized and directed to sell the Items at the best available price and by the most advantageous or convenient method, including, but not limited to, making the Items available for salvage, in the Village President's sole discretion, and to execute any and all documents necessary for the conveyance of ownership of the Items to the buyer. The Village President may delegate authority to any officer, employee, or individual to assist in the selling of the Items and perfecting their sale.

ARTICLE THREE SEVERABILITY

Should any part of this Ordinance be declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

ARTICLE FOUR EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall be in full force and in effect immediately upon its passage and approval. The Village Clerk shall cause notice to be published by posting a notice in three prominent places within the Village of Hammond, or by other means allowed by statute.

Passed by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Hammond, Piatt County, Illinois, this 12th day of September, 2018, by the following roll call vote:

AYES: 4 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 2

Approved by the President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Hammond, this 12th day of September, 2018.

Berrie Slade President, Board of Trustees Village of Hammond, Piatt County, Illinois

ATTEST:

Brenda Sebens Village Clerk, Village of Hammond Piatt County, Illinois

EXHIBIT "A"

4" pump with Wisconsin engine Sewer auger